
RFA - 685-10-A-01

Amendment # 1
Question 1:

In Section A.2. Technical Application Format, in the fourth paragraph, the RFA states “The applicant will also develop the option described in the program description.”  However, Section A.3.Specific Instructions, Program Option, and the RFA states “The applicants are not required at this time to include the option in the program.”  Please clarify which is correct. 

Answer 1:

The correct version is in the Instructions: the applicants are not required to include the option in the program.

Question 2: 

Section A.3 Specific Instructions, last paragraph in Component 1 says that: “Additionally, the applicants are expected to propose ways to work on these broad, systemic teacher training issues as they relate to the training of professional development of both elementary and middle school teachers”.  Also, the examples given with respect to improving the capacity of existing teacher training centers includes “upgrading existing Primary School teacher training Centers…”. The remainder of the solicitation focuses on middle school systems. Please clarify the extent of the support USAID expects the successful candidate to offer to the elementary versus the middle school sector?

Answer 2:

The successful applicant will design a component that seeks to revitalize and expand current primary regional teaching centers to accommodate middle school faculty.  Primary school teachers will, indirectly, benefit from these measures as a consequence.  Priority should be given to fund and accommodate middle schools.  Additional benefits for elementary faculty are an added bonus.  However, the primary focus of this award is middle school.

Question 3: 

Are there any basic budgeting parameters for rehabilitation and equipment grants for Training Centers that USAID can provide?

Answer 3:

There are no set parameters related to rehabilitation and equipment grants for training centers.  

Question 4: 

Does USAID wish applications to include past performance references, and if so how many?  Is there any particular format?  (They appear to be referenced in the evaluation criteria, but not in the application instructions.) Can PPRs be included in the annexes?

Answer 4:

Past Performance References should be placed in the annexes.  No particular format is required.  A minimum of 5 should be provided that relate to the program activity and budget amount.

Question 5: 

Does USAID wish offerors to include a section on institutional capacity within the 50 pages technical proposal?

 

Answer 5:

Institutional capacity/qualifications should be included in the 50 page technical proposal. 

Question 6: 

Please confirm that representations and certifications (Section D) are not required for proposed subgrantees or subcontractors.

Answer 6:

Representations and certifications are not required for proposed subgrantees and subcontractors.  But when award is made, the prime has to make sure that these subgrantees and subcontractors submit all the certifications and representations. 

Question 7: 

Could USAID provide a copy of the Local Compensation Plan for Senegal? 

Answer 7:

 USAID can provide the FSN scale level 6 upon individual request. However, the applicants proposed salary should be based on their employees’ skills, salary history and market rates for various positions. 

Question 8: 

Section C.2 states: “The United States Agency for International Development in Senegal (USAID/Senegal) is seeking applications for a new $20 million, five-year Education program in Senegal to cover the period a/o February 2010 to September 2015.”  Please confirm that the period of performance expected is 5 years and 8 months.

Answer 8:
2015 is an error.  The end period for this award is September 30, 2014 and the program will be less than 5 years.  (i.e. the program is intended to specifically cover four complete school years (October-June). 
Question 9: 

Please clarify whether cost proposals should follow a project year (e.g. February 1-January 31) or the US government fiscal year (e.g. February 1-September 30 and then October 1-September 30 thereafter).

Answer 9:

Cost application should follow the US government fiscal year (e.g. February 1-September 30 and then October 1-September 30 thereafter. Year 1 should be o/a 2/2010 to 9/30/2011, and award years 2, 3 and 4 should each be a fiscal year. 

Note: this is done mainly to simplify planning and the overall award is for four full school years (i.e. the four annual workplans and budgets will match the four school years.  Also the extra time in Year 1 (2/2010 to 9/30/2011) will help with award start-up and preparation time before the first full school year.
Question 10: 

Closing time for Submission of Applications is noted as 5pm.  Please clarify whether this is local time in Senegal or EST.

Answer 10:

Closing time for submission of applications is noted as 5pm, local time in Senegal.

Question 11: 

For documents submitted in Microsoft Word or Excel format, the RFA notes that version 2000 is acceptable. Please confirm that version 97-2003 is acceptable. 

Answer 11:

The version 97-2003 is also acceptable.
Question 12: 

Section A.5 states:

“A written award mailed or otherwise furnished to the successful applicant within the time for acceptance specified either in the application or in this RFA (whichever is later) shall result in a binding cooperative agreement without further action by either party.  Before the application's specified expiration time, if any, the Government may accept an application, whether or not there are negotiations after its receipt, unless a written notice of withdrawal is received before award.”

However, there does not be a time for acceptance specified in the RFA. Please clarify. In addition, please clarify whether or not applicants are also required to specify a time for acceptance in their application or if this is optional.

Answer 12:
There is no time limit for acceptance of technical application. But technical/cost applications are due by the date/time specified in the RFA. Applicants in the competitive range and successful applicant will be informed in writing and loosing applicants will also be notified in writing..

If desired, applicants have the option to set 60/90 days time limit acceptance of their cost application. 

Question 13: 

Section B.3 states that one of the selection criteria is: 

“Identification and description of partnerships and/or sub-awards. The responsibilities of each proposed implementing partner and their unique capacities/skills (especially if pass-through costs are proposed for managing the sub-awards) (5 points)” 

Please confirm that indirect costs applied to subaward costs in accordance with an applicant’s NICRA shall not negatively affect the scoring on this criterion. 

Answer 13:
The technical review of the proposals does not consider cost.  Technical reviewers will not have access to the cost proposal at the time of the review.  The cost review is done separately based on the cost criteria. Also, approved NICRAs for either a prime or sub do not affect evaluation scoring (either negative or positive).
Question 14: 

Section C.16.4 states: 

“Financial reports must contain sufficient information on a sub-line item basis to review vouchers for approval.” 

Please confirm that the “sub-line items” are the categories listed in the SF-424A (e.g. Personnel, Fringe Benefits, Travel, etc.). Please also clarify the expected payment mechanism for the Cooperative Agreement (e.g. Letter of Credit, cost reimbursement/invoice structure, etc.). 

Answer 14:

In the application, the budget line items in a SF 424A are typically different from a normal award budget that is used in a cost proposal and later on in implementation. Accordingly, application should have the SF 424 budget and a normal detailed budget. In addition the award and implementation including invoices are based on a normal budget line item format as USG/USAID normal procedures and “good practice”.

In relation to payment mechanism, letter of credit is one of the normal payment mechanism used on a normal award like this. 
Question 15: 

Please clarify the due dates for the initial Work Plan and Performance Monitoring Plan. In Section C.16.1, the first annual work plan is listed as being due within 90 days of the award. In Section C.16.2, the Performance Monitoring Plan is listed as being due within 90 calendar days after award. In Section C.17, the due dates are listed as no later than 45 days of award of the cooperative agreement for the initial Work Plan and no later than 60 days of award of the cooperative agreement for the Performance Monitoring Plan.

Answer 15:

The initial annual work plan and monitoring and evaluation plan shall be submitted to the AOTR within 90 days of the award. See answer #9.
Question 16: 

Please clarify whether or not applicants are required to submit a Branding Strategy and Marking Plan with their technical or cost application, or whether the recipient will submit these documents post-award. If applicants are to submit this document with their technical or cost application, please confirm that this will not be included in the page limits.

Answer 16:

Applicants do not need to submit a branding strategy or marking plan with their application (i.e. only the apparent successful applicant will need to submit these at the time of final negotiations and award). 

Question 17: 

Please let us now if a private individual can apply for this grant or is it necessary to do it on behalf of a NGO?

Answer 17:
Candidates will be evaluated by the parameters outlined in Selection Criteria in section B, and all work must be accomplished, as outlined in the program description. Accordingly, it appears the answer would be, No.
Question 18: 

Can an individual be backed up by a decentralized institution of the Ministry of Education at the local level (like an academic inspection)?
Answer 18:
No

Question 19: 

Does a proposal have to address all 4 components or can we focus on only one component/outcome?

Answer 19:
The proposal must  address all 4 components. 

Question 20: 

The RFA requests applicants submit their applications both by email and by hard copies. Can the hard copy submission be postmarked no later than the due date (December 14th, 2009 5:00pm Senegal Time)?

Answer 20:

The shipment stamped date and time by an international carrier has to be done by the due date and time.  Data received by hard copy needs to be the same as the one sent electronically. 

Note: “Mail” is too slow accordingly, an international courier need to be used. (or delivery to USAID/Senegal by hand). Also see answer #14.
Question 21: 

Please confirm that the RFA budget format does not require a budget per component or task.

Answer 21:

The application budget does not have to be by component or task.

Question 22: 

The RFA (section C.12, pgs. 64-65) states that applicants are to include a Branding Implementation Plan and Marking Plan with their submissions. Per 22 CFR 226 issued in January 2006, it is our understanding that these documents are to be prepared only by the Apparent Successful Applicant, and negotiated before final award. Could USAID provide more information about the Agency’s branding requirements under this procurement? 

Answer 22:
See answer 16

Question 23: 

Page 51 of the RFA states that component three will include “early grade assessments as tools for school-based feedback on student performance.”   Can USAID clarify what it means by this and whether work under this RFA should focus on primary schools as well as middle schools, as “early grade” assessments typically target grades 1-3.  If emphasis should be placed on the primary grades, it would be helpful to know more about where and in what way primary schools should be targeted.

Answer 23:
By “early grade assessments,” USAID envisions testing for the first two levels of middle school [sixieme (6e) and cinquieme (5e)]. 
Question 24: 

Does USAID have a specific number of schools and/or school management committees to which it envisions providing grants for school improvement plans?

Answer 24:
The number is up to the applicants.

Question 25: 

Page 13 (along with other locations in the RFA) states that “applicants are expected to describe in their proposal how they plan to coordinate and collaborate with the USAID/Senegal’s ongoing education programs.”  Does USAID have specific coordination or collaboration activities that it would like to see?  In particular, it would be helpful if USAID would answer this question as it pertains to: 1) operating in the same schools as USAID/EDB, 2) determining responsibility for impact.

Answer 25:
This is up to the applicants.   However, the applicants should avoid duplication with already existing programs. 

Question 26: 

What proportion of work, if any, is anticipated to focus on primary schools for the "basic skills acquisition" component? 

Answer 26:
The applicant should decide how to focus the program to have the greatest impact on the higher level results identified in the position description. Generally, the proposed award is focused on middle schools.
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